patients who were treated with IFN-α alone must have received 

treatment for at least 28 days) (Motzer et al. 2006).  All patients were required to 

have a histological clear-cell component. The primary endpoint was ORR.  Duration 

of Response (DR) was also evaluated. 

One hundred six patients (106) were enrolled. Patients received 50 mg sunitinib on 

Schedule 4/2. Therapy was continued until the patients met withdrawal criteria or had 

progressive disease.  There were 36 PRs as assessed by a core radiology laboratory 

for an ORR of 34.0% (95% CI 25.0, 43.8).